MoK, Beparinent nf Justice T
Bureay of Fnvestigation é Z \/i‘“
e |

- P, 0, Box 1535, |

1 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, e

i Jen, 19th, 1927. .

4 Director,

.5 Buresu of Investigmtion,

-6 Department of Justics,

T Weshington, D. C. Attention Division Two.

B . -

3;u,9. Dear Sir:- )

1 Reference is had to my night letter dated Jamary 18

1927, advising that Special Assistani to the Attorney Gensral 3
Edwin Brown had requested my assistance in effeciing the apprehension
R of¥fohn Mayo, an inmate of the Kanses State Penitentiary who escaped
5 25 from the County Jail, Tulsa, Oklahoma, on the 16th instant, where he
i 26 was being held by the State pending his appearance as a witness in
27 the State Court in certain (sage murder cases 8till ramaining %& be -
}‘8 tried. . ‘pﬁ e

Mayo wae brought to Oklahoma sometime ago at the reques
of Mr. Brown, to be used as & witness in the Osage murder cases in -
the Federal and State Courts. He testified before the Grand Jury at :
Guthrie which returned the Hale-Ramsey indictment, but was not used
in the trial of these men. Since the Hale~Ramsey trial at Oklahoma .
City, October last, layo has been confined in jail at Tulsa, pending
trial of the State cases sgainst Hale and Remsey for ths murder of W. B
smith and agsainst Byron Burkhart and Eelsey Morrison for the murder :
e Anna Erown.

_ In view of the assistance rendered the Federal éovernmént
by Msyo, I will thenk you to advise whether or not I am antharized %

comply with Mr, Brown's reqnaat. e

This letter i in confirmation of my unight letter, above
raferred to. e

JAN 2 5 1987 Yours very truly,

PEQQRDIR & st %ﬂ"""‘"‘» ’é AF“*\ |

Clarence D. McKean,
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THIB CASE ORIGINATED AT

o,
" -

R !
“, » rk‘w..; '}

OhIAHOhA CITY, OKId s

REPFPORT MADE AT:

Detroit, Mich,
{

DATE WHEN MADEL:

1/22/;7

FERIOD FOR WHICH MADE:

1/21/27

REFORT MADK 871

Je Te Mclaughlin

D'l'l'l’l..l: #

JOEN

L
2P
B

CHARACTER OF CASE:

a' x.
Y0 (Formorly reported Maxo)

SYNOPSIS oF FACTS:

Mail erd premises at 139 W. Canfield Ave.,
Detroit,y Mich., were covered vwhen telegram
was recelwd stating that subject was apprehended
at Tulsa, Okla.

FEFEREED UPOX COMBELETION TO OFFICE o® ORIGIH'
O YURTHER ACTION HERE.

Oklahom Cxty Office &nd dated Jan. 19, 1927-

“JOHN (MAXO) MAYO ABOUT 30 YEARS, 5 FEBET 10 IN. 140 LBS LIGHT HEAIR™*

BLUZ EZES PHISONER .FANSAS STATE PH‘IIL“?’“I&.&Y 'ESCAPED TULSA COUNTY

JATL JANUARY 17TH VHERS BEOG HELD AS WITNESS OSAGE MURDER CASE STOP

LOTITY CADIE (MAZO) MAYO LIVES 139 WESD CANFIELD SPREET DEPROIT

ﬁP.L Sl 22 ©ToP B"{OZLL_.R ROY A GAMBLER AND 3ISTER DOROTHY LIVE
S4la ADDRESS 102 COVER MAIL AND PRIRMUSES TO LOGATHE SUBJECT STOP

SWBJECT & XILLER S0P DIRHJTOR AUTHORLZESY _ .’ -

Ty
AN

B -~ Letter carrier and ja‘nitor at 139 W, Canfidld St. were cooyara.ting i
3 thh igent in efforts to locate sutject when the following quoted telegrmn g - S 6{"
n ‘rTecelivedy BRI § B
| PETARS: PAEFERUIRCE MY WIRE NINETEENTH JOHN MAYO APPAEHINDED TULSAM o
3 R
4 'SFERRED UPON COMPLETION T0 OFFIGE OF ORIGIN; A
E WO FURBNG ACTION HERD, !
7 }
8 ' ‘5113.
9 DO NOT WRITE IN THESE BPACES ’ ¥, J
Vo i aeprovED ano REGORDED AND INDEX.ED: -
) FORWA ; ECIAL ARENT -
7 s pamer [.,9.-5‘03 3-4#g4 JAN241922 |
2 T BUREAU OF INVEETIGATION cchx:n og hsz? e
3:;:;;23;?." 5 coPIES OF TS REPORT runmsm-:nro . 1 -
4. F | 5~ Dirsctor AW JAN 24 1927 = . Y i
5 #2 ! £~ Oxlahoma Cit? DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE e A ii F
,(; . 1= Detroit 1.',{-' nour:zz. ’ ' nu/ B ' P
3 " Yhoe T 1
9 SOTRAK HIENT FRARIVING DFFIOR ,‘ i‘ ¥
0 GO . - ) |



Enclosed herewith im copy of a letter which I have _fﬂ,,m
recaeived from Mr. J. George Wright, Superintendent ¢f the Osage

[ SN, ,
MoK, Bepartment of Justice o
: 70-53-4, Burvan of Investigation i
-0 P, 0. Box 1535, 3 '
-1 Oklahoms City, Oklahoma. N
-2 Jamary 24, 1927. -0
3 5
4 {0'3;
,:5 Director, (8
' .6 Buresu of Investigation, -
f’ Department of Justice, - L ae
-8 . Washington, D. C. Attention: Division Two, ; e,
9. S Al
1‘?" kY
-0 Dear Sir:- (fj/f - R
L Re: Yurder of Charles Whitehorn. T e
2
3
4

Indian Agency, together with copy of a letter addressed to ifr, S .
Wright by Lr. J. M. Humphreys, Osage Tribal Attorney. R A g

You will recell that during the investigagfgh of the -

- Osage murder cases, considerable work was done in regard to the .-
mirder of Charles Whitehorn, but that work on the Whiteharn case = " -
was stopped when it was believed that there was no direct connect- . LT
jon between his murder and the murders comnitted by William K, Hale, - e T

John Ramsey, Ernest Burkhart and Byron Burkhart,. N EE
’ S ?5
Kindly advise me whether you desire this office to Lo

an

LR N 31
<1

L

_ proceed with the investigation of the murder of Charles Thitehorn.“f,rguf

‘iﬁiéﬁt‘)_

- T S ,
&mq ik «@;;4"-&5’,@{: oﬁﬁ:?mﬁﬁ"

Yours very traly,

Clarence D. McKean, _'A.aﬁ;?;<ﬂf

Special Agent in Charge.
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B G UNITED STATES
DEPARTMINT OF THE INTERIOR -

Indian Field Service

Osage Indimn Agency, T
Pawhuska, Oklahoma, = 7
December 11, 1926,

1r, Clarence LicKean,
Box 1E385, '
Oklahoma City, QOkla.

Dear Sir:

I enclose herewith memorandum from J. L Humphreys,
Osage Tribal Attorney, relative to t he murder of Charles whitehorn, -
s restricted Csage Indian, which cecurred some time in ey 1921, &

it

The Tribal Attorney states in his memorandum that he
nes infermation which in his opinion indicates that a certain
person hes conmitted this crime and as the murdered person is an
Osare Indion and was murdered on restricted Osage Indian lands, T

' ne states that the United States would have jurisdiction in this _
- matter. It is susgested, therefore, that this matter be investi-_

- gated by your bureau as soon as practical. . N W

Respectiully,

J. Geo, Wright
Superintendent.
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Copy.

JEH WK

Gsage Indiun Agency,
. Pawhugksa, Oklshomsa,
December 7th, 1926.

M ORANDUM:

Hon. J. Georze Vright, ;
Superintendent Osage Agency. S
IN RE: Chas, Whitehorn lurder.

pear ¥r. Wright:

Frank Smith and John Burger, Speciasl Agent of the Department
of Justice, are in my office at this time, and I have taken up with them =~ .
the matter of the nurder of Charles Whitehorn, full blogd Osage Indian,k -
and I referred them to you. . §

It appears that Charles %hitehorn was mirdered four or five if,,:’
years ago on what is designated &8s a restricted Indian allotment: the .
Charles P. Diml Allotment near Pawhusks, Oklahoma, IR Jig;f

I have informetionm, which in my opinion, indicates that a cer-
tain person has commitied this crime, this being an Osage Indian, ané the h
land, in ny opinion, being restricted land, the United States would have ©
jurisdiction over this marder. ‘

_ The murder of Charles Whitehorn was cold bloovded and f
deliberate, I believe that Frank Smith and John Burger, above named, have
some data, and perhaps sufficient data in their possession to begin this - -~

investization and I believe that they can, in due time, find pufficient -
evidencs to convict the murdersr of Charles Whitehorn, Osage full-blood

Indian,

m:’-}ﬁ b ~-2 s A
PR oL s 5

T recommend that steps be taken to 1neestirate the Iurder of
Charles Whitehorm, Osage Allottee, by the United States Authorities.

Respeetfully submitted,

Osage Tribal Attorney.

R oo W R,

- -
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I am transmitting, nttaohed harsto,
copy of 8 cormmnicsation from the Burean's Agent in
Chargs at Oklahoma City, to which is sttachad cOpPy -
of a letter received from the Superintendent of the * :k
Ouaso Indhn mncy. ams oopy of -a letter nddrn-od m,;“ 7

. mwhrq- T

. o ¢
1111 yon plaau advise me 8 to metﬂu-
or not you care to suthorize the initiation of . 7
investigative work with s view to determining those
guilty of the murder of Charles Whitehorn, who, it
was stated, was mrdorod on roatriotod Oaage Indim

,“anu

P:Difreotor.

Inc. 20179.
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Thigorse omainaren ar  Oighoma City, Okls.

e

REIPQHAT MADE ATH L DATE WNEW WAL

Oilahang Qlty, Qela p e W

PERIGE SO WHITH MADE:

1/18-21/27

REPORY MARERY

£larence D. EcXesn

TTrLEY

: JomN 14Y0 §

CHARACTER OF QANE:

m—res

b SYROPSIS or FACTS:

{Oe Go $62.103.13)

- Ragioning Investigation -

Request rageived from Specisl Assistant 1o the
. Attornsy G#neral Brown to assist in the appre~

hension of gablect.

roquest recalived from Direciors

Authority to comply with
Detrolt office

asked 1o cover maill and homs of Subjlectt's rels-

tives in Detroit.

by Sheriff*s force of Tulaa Couvaty.

- CINSED

DE’H 3~

On Jemuary 18th, 1227, & reguest was recelved {rom pdwin Brown, spacinl‘ : ‘
to mssist in effect lng the anprenension of John T
naned Subject, an inmats of the Eshsas Siste penitentiary who escsps | %
a8 from the County Ja3il at Dulss, Odahomz, on Jamusry l6th,
State pending bis sppearsnce a3 B witness in the States Sourt In certaing Hy

Assistant to the Attorney Gemeral,
syo, the above

hold by ide
QSQ&& murdey cg3e8 $till remainiog to be trisd.

The suthority to meks the requested iuvestipgetion was asked of ihe piractor,
whareupon I commanicated with Special feent J.¥e |

Wurphy, at Tulsa, Oslahama, and ascerisined that Subject has & mother, named saﬂis'%? i§
HEEaaye, residing at 138 Jest Canlield S5t., Detroit,
a brother, Roy, and & sister, Dorothy, living at the same address.
was wired to the Detroit piffice with reguest that appronriaie steps be taken o cover
the ma i) sad vremisos pf the aforssaid relstiyes.
Talsg, by the

ané same was roceived on the 19th.

the anpprehenaion of ayoe, Just outside of

. b2-S033

« 4% Oklahowa City, Okishoms «

Bubject apprehendsd st Tulss

1927, whers he was baiag

Yighigsn, Apsriment $22; alse
This information

On Jepusry £lel, I wes advised of
Sheriff's Torce of Tulss

Courty, which information wag st once commmunicsted to the Detroit gffice,

- CLOST

BO HOT WRITE IN THESE FRALEN

e
5o a
sk
2

;%

Y2
I
i
Py
Tk

FORWAR L SPErL AT

e Seaman

ﬁgﬁ“ﬁmﬁ"ﬁ‘m

JeFuresg
1-Detroit
2.0xl8.City

65D 3345

BUREAY QF FNVESTIIATION

JAN 2G 1027 P.M. 758 2
DS ARTHENT OF JUSTICE . %

CRECKND € nFlH )

WASH NG TON i COPIES OF T REFORT FURNIBHED YO
EFERENCK: 3
¥
£
el

aaﬁi"

£

PR S TR - s B

i

R g
-}t.u "'\* ot

’9":' '.,.r:-

M-- 3&‘-&




Y

26

Bepartment of Justice

Burean nf Inuestination

P. 0. Box 1535,
Oxlanowa Oity, Oklshoms,
Jan. 25, 1927,

McK:h

Director,

Buresu of Investigatiom,
Department of Justice, ATTEHTION DIVISION NO. 1.
Washington, D. C. » L

P i E e

Desr Sir: .

in pursuance to your code telegram of even
date, I sm today commnicating with John Leahy, Assis-
tant to the Attorney Genmeral, requesting to be advis-
ed when it will be convenlent for him to ses me for
the purpose of discussing the naturs of the investiga~
tive warik desired by him in connection with the Osage
Indian cas565.

Lo b R

Very traly yours,

Y avenecdhis

Clarence D. MNcKean,
Special Agent in Charge.

e
i

e’?‘:‘f :
L2-0 " ~%
v
REORDER ¢ |
JAN 8 @ 188§ )

425237797

—




PEBSCEAL AND
 SORPIEAL

Wr. C. D. !Scxel.n,
Ps 0o Box 15355,
Cklahoma City, Okla,

; Stpte %

s, Oklshons, wboat whigh

#ou wired me md vhon you ‘were suthorized
to assist {n endeavoring to spprehsnd, I
uriah thet you would ascertain for me what
' was doing at Tulss. I am particularly
irous of ascertaining upon those roqunat o
h&hadbeln taken do Mlese o e
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MRy, Bepartment of Justice
T Fureaw of Fuvestination

IR

P, 0. Box 1535,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma,
Jan, 25th, 1927.

Mr, J. Edgar Hoover,

Director, e
25 . Burean of Investigzaticn, _—
9-‘@" - Department of Justice, s
A Washington, D. C. Personal and Confidential,

Dear }r. HoOVer:-

- I beg to acknowledgg receipt of
your letter of the 22nd instant, requesting, information
concerning the cormitment of John lisyo io the Tulss
County Jail, Tulsa, Oklahoma,

- In order to furnish you with _
accurate data concerning this matter, it will be necessary -
for me to confer with Specisl Assistant to the Attormey RS B
Ceneral Edwin Brown, end, in view of your marking youwr = .l %
letter "Personnl and Confidentisl™, I did not deem it ad-
visable to take it up with Mr. Brown without first getting S
your approval, AR

Will you plemse advise me at your
- convenience whether you care for me to get the information o
requested in the above manner, o

Yours very truly,

Clarence D. lMcKean, FL'.B 2.1 ]927

N
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: f3 Solicitor General

- 8 ~Assistant Atlomey Ceneral Marshall __

33 MeRobb_ L
3 : CORDED
x 3; Mr. R:dqglgrs.-}ggy__ﬁ_b&o“o .

10 Mr. Ramsey ____FEB 2 1927
' : % Mrs. Story -

Y

p,__;.‘_m From
Assistant Attorney General Luhnng

to

! _Offcial indicated below by check mark

12 Attorney Geheral

5 Agsistant to Attorney General
Tf Assistant Attorney General Galloway

-

?Ass;stant Attorney General Willebrandt.
2 1 Assistant Attomey General Letts

: 2 - Asgsistant Attorney Ceneral Parmenter_

74 Dlrector, Bureau of Investigation___. .

e,

;5 Supenntendent of Prisons

»7 Mr. Pagan

)~'.8,,__Mr. Finch
g™

;0 Mr. Baldwin a, 2

n
:% Mr. Sornborger 6%

3 E Mr.ﬂparrisl"l R __(Ja;g:ojg'g—:_'

3 ;
o Wixson | =g mermar v e oA

19 .M;: Fisher _

+3 Mr. Chase

B\ i

X *,
.di’;w

e TR ,
T
-f;u

G oo
W-wkff MW

Memorandum
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t #MICE OF DIRE - R

Deparinent of Jusiice

Burean of Inuesligation

J
1 - TWashington, 4. d.
§ January 31, 1927.
4
5
6
-y ° o
8 MEMORANDUM FOR MR. LUHRING. e
) 1_9 - ’ P
’ eoqu "
- 2%
22
33 I am transmitting, sattached hereto,
24 copy of a cormunication from the Bureau's Agent in
- Charge at Cklshoma City, to which 1s attached copy
26 of a letter recelved from the Superintendent of the
21 Osage Indlan Agency, and copy of a letter addressed

to the latter imdividual by J. M. Humphroys, Osage
Tribal Attorney. )

o
o

Will you please advise me as to whether
or not you care to suthorize the initiation of
investigative work with & view to determining those
gullty of the murder of Charles Whitehorn, who, 1t
was stated, was mardered on restricted Usage Indlan
1ﬁnd3c '

Very truly yours,

irector.

Inc. 20179,

L Y S
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26
b 7_#%‘-3},‘

Directoer,
Burean of Investigation,
Department of Jhstice,

Bosloned harnith iz nopy ur " httor whinh I hav
received from Mr. J. George Wright, Superintendent of the Osage
indien Agency, together with copy of a letter a.ddnnud. to Ir.

r!.mxt b.r lr. 4« ¥ PBumphr Qzage mm A '
o :.'ﬂh"‘r'ﬂ# q. : *_W?ﬁ‘ 1 lf

mmm.
waz stopped when it was bol!ared
ion beiween his murder and the murders committed by ¥Villiem L En.l-,
John Bamsey, Ernest Burkhart and Ryron Barkhart.

£=encl,

o - ,L
m*‘x 8 ;:‘“& i?
e Pl !"?"m.«r"‘ "ﬂ .
w o, fr ur'-‘,r-'v'-‘ . ;- B "?;mdhgbw ﬁs’p&;; "“-
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Indian Field Serﬂics
Osage Indian Agency.f

Pawhuska, Ckla,.
< .Deec. 11, 1926
. Nt P

Mr. Glarence Mcxaan,
Box 1535,
Oklahoms City, Okla,

)aar Sir.

occurred some time 1n H&y 1921.~f

The Tribal Attorney states In hiswmemoréﬁdum

that he has informetion which in his opinion 1lndicates that -
a certaon person has committed this crime and as the murdered
person is an Osage Indian snd was murdered on restricted:sg
Indian lands, he states that the United States would haru
‘Jjurisdiotion 'in this mattar Mt is suggeatad, the:a;gr P
_this matter he investigated by your. bursau.a

=8 Y. A
R Y R

Re)peatfully,,u:i? “f
J. GEO.. WBIGHT

R AR

Superintendent.

Con TR e, T A AR




Hon. J. George Wright,
Supt. Osage Agency.

e Tof the Deparé;ﬁent of Justice.
and I have taken up with them the matter of ;
Charlas Whitehorn, mll blood Osags Indian. and I referredhthem it

to you. . L

. -
P:Qv"‘,/» F ey T

R ,or f£ive ‘years;.ago on’y
s Lllatmant, tha thz,lg
" ':'r ) ‘

that a certain person ‘has committed this crime, this being an
Osage Indian, and the land, in my opinion, being rostrioted;
lsnd, the United States would have jurisdiction over thiuﬂ(

rurder.

L PR e

e L e T TR The murder of" Charles ‘Whitehorn’ was 0014 '510‘3
eowt o, s and aeliberace.f.I Reljeve that Frank Smith snd. John Eigﬁ 5

A above named, have some data, and perhaps"sufricient” dte ﬁa,
- " possession to begin this investigation snd T believe; theY*°j
.. . . . in-due time, find sufficient evidence to convict the ml!‘dﬁgr&r %
" % of (harles.Whitehom, Qsage full-blooi Indiﬂn--ﬁ'f?fh '

.G\.
on

5:agtes tuthorities.

L

YRegpectimily submitted,

OSAGE TRIBAL ATTORNEY. , = -

Crg el
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Dezr Sir:

. The Puresu 1s in receipt of ;ouz-
" communisation of Jamuary 24th,,.

. GOpy Of &' oaml-cauan “Erosy Mrs :

" supsrintendent of- the" Onga“Indian Lgnq', S
‘together with sopy of a letter addressed” tow ,"‘"‘*' =
¥r. Wright by Mr, J. H. Bumphreys, Osage
?ribal Attorney.

3 OV N gt B

i e N P e

This, 1t will be noted, refers to
an investigation desired into the mmrder
_of ome CHARLES wanmonx,fon mstriam

an investigetiom into the tactn mrrmmding
“this alleged occurrenca, smd you are mthorind
to procesd in the umnl REDDATr,

‘Yerx trnly yours,




BUREAU OF IIWESTIGATIOH

- IEPARTVMENT OF JUSTICE,”
WASHINGE’OH, D.C.. j:; i
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Attached heroto will be found telegram

from Agent In Charge NcKsan of the Oklchoma .

v
i B

sCity. paand
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. From

| Asenstant Attomney General Luh
O to
o i Ofﬁmal indicated below by check mark ‘?/’
e
L= - ) ’ Memorandun/

2 Attorney Gederal
_ 4 Solicitor General
-5 Assistant to Attorney General |

: ?; Assistant Attorney General Galloway _
8  Assistant Attorney General Marshall _
, ‘tAsmstant Attorney General W:llebrandt
21 Assistant Attorney General Letts

)

> 3 Assistant Attorney General Parmenter_

—g.‘

&
24 Director, Bureau of Investigation_____ e

B 52 “Superintendent of Prisons
’7 ‘Mr. Pagan
9 ~Mr. chh
’0 Mr. Baldwin
Mr Sornborger _égx_
'3 M. Robb e
s 4 Mr. Ridgely . _ ..
7-:’,_ ’6 Mr. Pamsh.____é ,,,,, -
m,, M. Wixson BURCAL OF 1vESTIGAT[ON

1§ Mr. Fisher

——FEB—5—1927 P
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Depaciment of Iustice
Buresu of Inuestigation
TWashingtan, 3. & -

{

February \6\, 1927,

A R mm

Attached hereto will be found telegram
from Agent in Charge McKsan of the Ok;ahom
Citir oftice, requesting suthorization for
Agent Smith to testify in the -.State case
against Bryan Burkhart, et al.

Will you please advise me if this author=
izatlon may be granted.

VYery truly yours,

ractors

Encl. 20431,

§ A i Y
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NeK:¥, Peparfment of Jusatice
Furesur of Investigation

P. 0, Box 1535,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.
February &, 1827,

- oS CRRED B gy

Director,

Buresu of Investigation,
Depariment of Justice,
Washington, D. C. ATTENTION: UIRECTOR ONE,

GO O 4D e B

- Dear Sir:- R

Fom v .

With referance to your telegram of the 25th wltime, ™
directing me to commnicate with Special Assistant to the Attorney
General 7, J. Leahy relative t0 certain investigative work desired
by him, I beg tv advise that conference was had with Mr. Leahy on
the lst instant, . . o

Mr. Leahy stated that he had been informed that the
attorneys for Wm, K. Hale had employed one Henry layes, of Pawhnaka,

-

m

tending to show that Hale was innccent of the murder of Eenry BOan. -z

a new trial on the ground of newly discovered evidence, Mr. Leahy
requested that an Agent be assigned to this matter ai once, withsa

view t¢ learnine from whom these affidavits have besn secured and }
establishing if possivle the fact thet consideration has been paid iy
for same., The evidence which we develop will be used to rebut the ﬁ
affidavita secured by Mayes.

maeke the requested investigation and have eslready assigned Agent
Smith to same,

Yours very truly,

assne ”“’{‘“

Clar
special Agent irn Charge.

{‘f’.

FEB 11 1927 KBCORDED N

- GR-J033-493) -

BUREAU OF INVL3ITI3NTIGE i

"?ﬁf g

Oklahoms, to obiain affidavits from various persons in the Osage ™ ,;gnj

These affidavits are intended to be mede the basis for a request for‘d'f

I assums from your wire that I have the suthority tof-ﬁ,;j
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MCK3 W, Btpartmrnt of Justice
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Burean of Inuestigation

P. 0. Box 1535,
Qklahoms Clty, Oklahoms.
February 4, 1927,

Director,

Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice, . ”
Washington, D. C. He; Osage Indien cases, s

Dear Sir:- Attention: Director One.

pes

This is to confirm my wire of - ,_ ..
February 3rd, in which I advised that the State "-r";j”
case against Byron Burkhart has. been set for trial
et Pawhuska, Oklahoms, on February 10th and that e
& subpoena has been 1ssued for Speciml Agent Frank -
S. Smith, and in which I requested that you wire
suthority for Agent Smith to respond to the sub-~
poens,

W g 3 YL 5 RO )

YTours very truly, T

Clarence D. McEean,
Special Agent in Charge.

Ar
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Bepartutent of Justice

1icK: We Bureay of Inuestigation
70=-53-5.

.
- P. 0, Box 1535,
-2 Oklahoma City, Oklahoms,
i February 4, 1927,
.S
. &
%8 : Director,
'Q:y Bureau of Investigation,
-0 Depariment of Justice, :
f; Weshington, D. C. ATTENTION DIVISION TWO.
D2
23 Dear Sir: ‘ ‘
24 Re: Marder of Charles Whitehorn,
25 - - o
26 . Reference is had to my letter of the
27 24th nltimo, inviting attention to the above noted'™ =~
8 matter and requesting to be advised whether yom - ¥V
9 . desired me to proceed with investigation of the - ﬁ.fagf
10 mrder of Charles Whitehorn. g
o7 11
12 In & conference had with Special Ass't. !
ol - to the Attorney General T, J. leahy and Mr. J. M , G
o+ 34 Rumphreys, usage Tribal Attorney, on the first instant, S S
G this matter was discussed at some length. Mr. Leahy ST
3 requests that this investigation be given attention s CA
I - ' at an early date, 1
I would, therefore, thank you to advise
me of your wishes in the matter, et your earliestcon-
venience, T

Yours wery truly,

Clﬁrbnce D. licKean,
Special Agent in Charge.

MXECORDE
ccp 11 LED

LR-503

Bubiaw of WVESTIGATION -

FEB 7 1927 ) o
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Otlahom City, Oxls.
Dear Bir;

Recelipt is acknowledged of your
communioation of Febrary Mh ‘requesting
. Burean reply in tho

i
% s v f,,r,:_w# . o,
- - lntﬁorlzatlon to oonduot the in- ?
vostigation in gquestion was trsnsmitted to
you from the Burcsu under date of February

Srd.

Vory truly yours,

POV f
P N

,A*;l,_._.yu.__. . v v - 2
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"Please wire immsdiately dats L 3 naabag tvalu
L six neught seven roceived Yows Sta Pnuitentlm
B i o mmmm %45150 um .jh,q
BT E i Y] i y 3 41 :

L m i

‘.A.‘

5 50%;? "‘-"‘l?g‘ jr‘!. 'b: ..—f‘ Bﬂrt{nﬁn m 3 i o : - 4
3 }%‘ g State Penitemtiary and mnnm:  Goanty Jaﬂ.'

At OkKlahoma Cit,y. in Gotober, 1925, John Rma;r m

¥, K. Hale were convicted of marder and were ssntenced to life ™ °
Amprisonment in the United Hiates Penjteatlary at mr%ﬂq&
‘they sre now conlined.” Those defexdsnty rocently’ Tilud o MoRS: .
-‘;mtrhlﬂthnnmﬂ@t%ﬂlﬁﬂﬂﬂam '
afffaavits in sophors of the motion ‘was”cos mede’ ¥y L Y. "

conterning incidents alleged to have goourred ahng M

Oklaboma, &:rhsthammmmotlszs :

It has been ascertainsd thail sometime in 1923, :
Oounsil Bluffs, Iows, Fook was sgntepced to Berve five yewrs i
Iowa State hnitenthry and that he was recaived at the Pnlhsthg
nnder thelr mumbey, 12607, In all probability, Pock was confined : - 72
in jail at Counsoil Bluffs privr to his comaitmant o the Mmthr:

g i
.

It i desired, {f possidle, that you sscure n.tnm
to mpeach his affidavid, by showing that he wes nos in Shidler, .- 3
Oklahomm, at any time duriog the year 1923, bdut wes in fact st mu@' 3
Bluffs, It is requested that you secure certificates from the yrn;pu

. FEB 1 5 1027
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shmringhi o "meumun '
his confinsment in the “Iows Siate mmu-ry.
The neceuity for imad.hte action i» a’hﬂm

from the faot that argumants on the motion for the new tri.d.
will be heard at Xansas ﬂit,y, msmi, on Innduy, Fabrmry

Clarsnoce D. XcKean,
Speclel Azent in Charge,
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Bepartment of Justice

McK: Y.
56"{ Burean of Investigation

i P. 0. Box 1535,

4 Uklahoma City, Oklahoms.

February 8, 19227,

td
1
.2
23
4 O S o
g : 3
.6 . REOORDED,J?
= Director, 4
. Bureau of Investigation,
.'g Department of Justice, é&: % 33—"‘/&
o Washington, D. C. PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL. BUPEM_‘“;“E = ol
) L. 3
s | Fep 1, ,, FEB 12 19215,
23 Dear Zir:- ” DUEA i ey e bt =
" ATTENTION DIRECTOR ONE. T
14 Ay RO
- -
33 With reference to your letters of the 22nd and -
;8 29th ultimo, concerning the presence of John iayo at Tulea, Oklahom,
) ;-9 - at which place Mayo esczped from the custody of State muthorities,
:0 = 1 beg to edvise that I have conferred with Special Assistant to thﬂ T
';l Attorney General Bdwin Brown, who advised me that John layo, who was |
. ;2 serving sentence in the Kensas State Penitemtiary et Lansing, Xanses, - :
j 5 wes used &8s & witness before the Federal Grand Jury which returned
1 indictment sgainst W. K. Hale and John Remsey in the Osage Indian .
;-’;4 Yurder case at the January, 1926, term of the Grand Jury at Guthrie, . -
L. 25 Oklahome, at which time Mayo was brought from the Kansas Penitentiery 3
zf _ . to Guthrie on a writ of habeas corpus ad testificandum. P
18— - Mr. Brown Btated that after the Grand Jury adjourned, |. 1=
19 Mayo was returned to the Kansas Penitentiary but that it was later -~ - ol 7y
30 found that ¥ayo was needed In the trial of Ernest Burkhart in the State {7.;§§
- 11 Court at Pawhusks, Oklshome, for participation in the murder of W, E. o
12 Smith and family, one of the so-called Indian murders, end that as the 4
3 Oklshoma State suthorities were unable to have Mayo produced as a wit- !
14 ness, arrangements were made with the Governor of Kansas and the Wardea
45 of the State Penitentiary whereby Mayo was brought to Pawhuska at the e
v 16 expense of Osage County, in order that he might be used in the trial of |
47 the State case, as indicated, the counsel for the Government in the i
18 Indizn cases joining with the Osage County suthorities and the Attorney | |.
19 Ceneral of Oklahoma in requesting this arrangement, ,ﬂ ¥
5 ‘
< ;? Mr. Brown slso stated that after the triasl of Buxkhart,i "
52 it was found that Mayo would be needed in connection with the trial of ' /~-

the Hale-Ramsey case at Guthrie, and for that reason a further arrangement;v

R s c i
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v e

: Burkhart {now set for trial at Pawhuska on the 10th instent), and as Mayo

‘this matter .i» desired, please so adviee me.

{ p .
‘ a/A(.MA/fJ\‘ )
Clarence D. McKean, _
Special Agent in Charge.
- v——-?. i L
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fs—Director One.

!
l , _

wae made with the Werden of the Kansas Penitentiary for keeping Mayo
in Oklahoma until both the Oklahoma State suthorities and the Federsl .
suthorities in this District no longer needed him in connectidn with -
the Indian cases, Also, that Mayo was kept in Oklahoma under said ~7:
arrangements, in custody of the State authorities sand at the expense
of Osage County, and that Mayo wee taken from the Osage County Jail’ at -
Pawhuska to the County Jeil at Tulsa, Oklahoms, becanse of serious
difficulties that arose between Mayo and other prisoners in the Puwhuska
Jall, as a result of which it was feared that Mayo might do bodily harm - ’f
to other prisoners, Mr. Brown advised that the Warden of the Kansas i
Penitentiasry agreed to the removal of Mayo from Pawhuska to Tulsa,which
wes therefore arranged and effscted sometime prior to the Hala—Bamaey»
triasl at Guthrie, . o

A
Yoot

He further atated that lMeyo was therefore kept in the -
Tulsa County Jail and was tsken from Tulss t0 Guthrie for the Hale-Ramsey
trisl and then returned to Tulsa; that he was later brought from Tulsa  {+ 2%
to Oklahoma City &t the time of the Hale-Remsey trial here which resunlted j, -~
in & conviction, after which Mayo was sgain returned to Tulss, as it was | **
expected that he would be needed in the trial of the State case vs, Byron |’

L

PR - moaAmd e Dadawa]l suédhantiddaos ia $ha nﬂ'nn'l‘ nf o now -

trial in the Hale-Ramspgy case which is now pending on motion for & new _
trial, which, if denied, will probably be appealed, Mr. Brown also advisﬁg
ed that the County Attorney of Osage County notified the Warden of the = |
Eznsas Penitentisry of Mayo's recent escape and his subsequent apprehension
and that the Warden stated that it would be perfectly satisfactory with =il
him for Mayo to be kept inm Oklehoms until both the Federal and Stata }{

authorities were through with him, .

R N
] s AR et

L e
e 3
RN

¥r. Brown stated that while Mayo did not testify in the
Hale-Bamsey trial at Oklshoma City, yet he was of materisl asasistance to
the Government in the trial of the case through information furnished.by i
him on varioue points that arose during the progress of the trial. . {

e AT

In the event that any further information relative to

f%ﬁm ¥,

T e

Tgurs very truly,
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' pity,  velstiys o ths escaphiof John Pl

p’q}**r “

Sﬁav
o,

gL ¥

v"‘

o

I am attaching hereto, for
your information, & copy of & communi=-

- cation dated February 6, 1927, Jtrom my <

Spuciol -Agent - in. Cherge Aﬁ,,ol:lnhnue -‘,’:.‘

from the Mu County Jails = Jow
sted me to obtain certsin infors’

mtion agtto the reason why Layo was

at Tulea and I believs tho enclosed

letter will furnish you with the infor-

mticn dssired,

B E L L E R

Yor,y tml;r ypurv,_ '
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gr. C. 9. ¥oKean,
F. O '30: 1535,

gefepance is meds to your lettar of re’bmr:r i. 1927.
entitled ng above, Cortified copy of L. ¥, Pook's incarcerat~
., k; ioa record at Tord Yadison, Iows, in atate Penltonturx ‘hare,

., W8 malled you “yestarday, under Bara of Tu ¥, I‘g
{** : Yator.7ehicle Thef{ Aok, X this wor A°
‘;-W:omr case of Subjact Pook.X" s FPhelog
VVeription vas n.lm mluud‘. < o A gy

e ’

Inclosed plaue f:.nd Pocl:'n mcmaration recor\l whnt
confined in the Tottavattanie Tounty, Iowa, Jalle

'rmting thia vul he uf henefit to :en.
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This is a fasr Telegram uln.lm.r orhrrt

swise  Indicated by
number of words—" {Day
tNight Dereer) or

elegram)
¥

ex OKLAHAHACITY OKLA 1!;

S DIRECTORS AUREAU OF INVEST IGATION |
DEPT OF JUSTICE WASHINGTON DC.
CASES HALES MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ovsnm.zn a

. h
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NG

MCKEAN,
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Fen '
%17 109,

C- Rl S e A R L ) e gy
ERlEy o A, 4parh’v-sﬁmiﬁ&wamungm,ﬁ,4#m- »“ ~.u.u”‘,.‘ ,.r.-‘
ﬂw...qv ,.d‘h_‘y- ,.r.,. ,1!» Wﬁ“;—‘""ﬂ-"b‘i‘ ,,(:‘P
—\r f "f “t
T e -.‘, Xy
A 1 ‘ . P ‘t i .
S % A - o T
S AT %
"-v; ’r M:E1'“ &"
uuﬂ«-y. N"ar"rﬁww" u"‘u-"l!-u—ﬁ
- P

e e ot

ol

AN

4 «
P
: G PEY
- . w
‘——li‘ .
'4'
-’ e
B

5 T e " e .
‘ "rf et .'.x‘;‘_é’-a., IR W
R L B e T 2 R S T AL T #ﬁ'ﬁa'l-p .F«i gy
. ‘ X "8 g ,'
) o e o _b “'f i"‘n.r-.,\ '
R % £N
;x*",f-..ﬁ'.w% g
w o At W «t,..]i 4
o e R ,e- §
- -,.-“'.. J\'?i“ﬁ"o—’; s <‘ .;"“ '&,
5 ‘\{“‘im t‘ '}- - ﬂpf
3T e ls ‘E. g

SENE rwr--ﬂwn’hwﬁam .%Mswp-t

T egRT

?‘ c’?"a-p" "‘vg; n\‘" i v-..‘"s
Tt wﬁﬁw m




«d}
D

Bepartuent of Justice
{ Burean of Investigation
P. 0. Box 1535,
Oklahoms City, Qtlahoma,

Feb. 14, 1927.
McK:h
70=-1
Director,
Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice, ATTENTION DIVISION #2.

washington, B. C.
Dear Sir:

Confirming my telesrom of even date, I S
beg to advise that I have just received a telegram B 7
from Mr. Edwin Brown, from Kansas City, Kansas, o
in which he advises that Judge Pollock has Jjust
overruled tne motion of W. K. Hale for & new .

Very truly yours, S

di'f.“\ v *-.{'a»».v. .

Clarehce D. lcKean,
Speolal Agent im Charge.
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: FEB 17 1927
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